



CNR:MHLA01-002259-2015.
M.A.C.P.No.202/2015.
Meenabai /Premsingh.

ORDER BELOW EXH.65.

1. Present application has been filed on behalf of respondent No.1/A to 1/C and prayed to allow for re-cross-examination of claimant. It is mentioned that the respondent have filed written statement and wants to cross-examine the claimant.

2. Say has been filed by claimant to the application and submitted that the application is not tenable. The cross-examine on behalf of respondent No.1 of claimant has been conducted vide Exh.33 on 09.09.2021. Present respondent are L.Rs. of respondent No.1. The right of cross-examination has been already exercised. If the application is allowed, it will be traversity to the claimant and respondent will try to fill up the lacuna in previous cross-examination. In the last, it is prayed to reject the application.

3. Cross-examination of claimant on behalf of respondent has already been conducted at Exh.33 on 09.09.2021. On which additional point, respondent No.1/A to 1/C are intending to cross-examine the claimant has not been mentioned or clarified in the application and merely prayed to allow for re-cross-examination of claimant. The right of cross-examination of claimant on behalf of respondent has already been availed.

Therefore, in such contingency, respondent No.1/A to 1/C cannot be allowed to again cross-examine the claimant. Hence, following order :-

ORDER

Application Exh.65 is rejected.

Date : 30.07.2024.

**(Smt. R.M. Kadam)
District Judge-4 & Ex-officio
Member of M.A.C.T., Latur.**
