



COMMON ORDER BELOW EXH.NO. 86 AND 87 IN M.A.C.P
NO. 202/2015.

(Minabai Vs. Premsing & Ors.)

CNR No. MHLA010022592015

Claimant filed application below Exh. 86 contending that certified copy of charge-sheet came to be filed below list Exh.30, inadvertently same could not be exhibited at the time of evidence of claimant, hence, it may be exhibited directly and may be read in evidence. Respondent filed say and opposed the application.

2. Respondent also filed application below Exh.87 contending that certified copy of F.I.R. in respect of Crime No. 94/2015 is filed on record below list of document Exh.72, inadvertently it could not be exhibited in the evidence of respondent and hence, same may be exhibited and read in evidence. Claimant filed say that appropriate order may be passed.

3. On perusal of both the documents, it appears that they are issued by police authority and hence they are public document. It is pertinent to note that present proceeding is of summary nature, in which strict proof is not required. Considering, applications of claimant and respondent on the same point, nature of proceeding and nature of documents, both the applications need to be allowed in the interest of justice. Therefore, I proceed to pass the following order :

ORDER

1. Both the applications below Exh. 86 and 87 are allowed.
2. Bench clerk is directed to give the exhibit to the respective documents of claimant and respondent.

Date: 23.02.2026.

(S.J. Bharuka)
Session Judge, Latur.

"CERTIFIED TO BE TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE ORIGINAL SIGNED JUDGMENT/ORDER".

N. V. Patil
Stenographer (Grade-2)

Name of the Judge(With Court Room No.)	Shri. S.J. Bharuka, Sessions Judge, Latur. (22)
Date for pronouncement of Judgment/Order	23.02.2026
Judgment/Order signed by P.O. on	23.02.2026